## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

In the Matter of:

)	
)	
)	
)	
)	CASE NO.
)	2024-00253
)	
)	
)	
)	
	) ) ) ) ) ) ) )

## ORDER

On November 4, 2024, Clover Creek Solar Project LLC d/b/a New Frontiers Solar Park, (Clover Creek Solar) filed an application seeking a Construction Certificate, pursuant to KRS 278.706, to construct an approximately 100-megawatt merchant electric solar facility in Breckinridge County, Kentucky. The Siting Board established a procedural schedule by Order dated November 21, 2024.

The site visit for this project is scheduled for January 8, 2025. Due to inclement weather, the site visit had to be rescheduled to January 16, 2025. The Siting Board, on its own motion, finds that the procedural schedule established on November 21, 2024, should be amended.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The procedural schedule established on November 21, 2024, is amended.

- 2. Siting Board Staff's Supplemental Requests for Information shall be filed no later than January 27, 2025.
- 3. Clover Creek Solar shall respond by February 10, 2025, to Siting Board Staff's Supplemental Request for Information.
- 4. Siting Board consultant's site assessment report shall be filed no later than February 24, 2025.
- 5. Clover Creek Solar shall file its response addressing findings and recommended mitigation measures, if any, no later than March 10, 2025.
- 6. All provisions of the Siting Board's November 21, 2024 Order that are in conflict with the provisions of this Order are vacated, and all other provisions not in conflict with the provisions of this Order shall remain in effect.

Chair, Public Service Commission

Chair, Public Service Commission

Commissioner, Public Service Commission

Commissioner, Public Service Commission

Secretary, Energy and Environment Cabinet, or her designee

Secretary, Gabinet for Economic Development, or his designee

ATTEST:

Executive Director
Public Service Commission
on behalf of the Kentucky State
Board on Electric Generation
and Transmission Siting

JAN 09 2025 AH

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION \*Gregory T Dutton Frost Brown Todd, LLC 400 West Market Street 32nd Floor Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202-3363

\*Kathryn A Eckert Frost Brown Todd, LLC 400 West Market Street 32nd Floor Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202-3363

\*Pierce T. Stevenson Frost, Brown, Todd, LLC 250 West Main Street Suite 2800 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507